
Number and standard error of discharges from short-stay hospitals with and without procedures and percentage with procedures and standard error,
by selected characteristics: United States, 2008

Characteristic
All

discharges

Discharges
without

procedures

Discharges with procedures

Total

With
surgical
procedures Total

With
surgical
procedures

All patients 

Number in thousands Percent

35,697 13,543 22,154 16,668 62.1 46.7

Age

Under 15 years 
15-44 years 
45-64 years 
65 years and over 
  65-74 years 
  75-84 years 
  85 years and over 

1,985 
10,469 
9,341 
13,902 
5,094 
5,488 
3,320 

1,079 905 525 
2,933 7,536 5,956 
3,448 5,893 4,527 
6,082 7,820 5,660 
1,884 3,210 2,480 
2,413 3,075 2,193 
1,785 1,536 987 

45.6 
72.0 
63.1 
56.3 
63.0 
56.0 
46.2 

26.5
56.9
48.5
40.7
48.7
40.0
29.7

Sex

Male 
Female 

14,371 
21,326 

5,967 8,404 6,157 
7,576 13,750 10,512 

58.5 
64.5 

42.8
49.3

Region

Northeast 
Midwest 
South 
West 

7,574 
8,062 
13,366 
6,695 

3,027 4,547 3,180 
3,259 4,802 3,784 
5,072 8,294 6,402 

* 4,510 3,303 

60.0 
59.6 
62.1 
67.4 

42.0
46.9
47.9
49.3

Standard error

All patients 3,760 1,546 2,352 1,836 1.4 1.3

Age

Under 15 years 482 255 232 143 1.9 1.6
15-44 years 1,110 326 822 662 1.3 1.2
45-64 years 979 374 646 524 1.5 1.4
65 years and over 1,462 725 818 637 1.8 1.6
  65-74 years 559 233 357 301 1.8 1.8
  75-84 years 579 290 324 245 1.9 1.6
  85 years and over 347 214 152 102 1.8 1.3

Sex

Male 1,547 700 909 695 1.5 1.4
Female 2,229 852 1,457 1,156 1.4 1.2
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Number and standard error of discharges from short-stay hospitals with and without procedures and percentage with procedures and standard error,
by selected characteristics: United States, 2008

Discharges with procedures
Discharges With With

All without surgical surgical
Characteristic discharges procedures Total procedures Total procedures

Number in thousands Percent

Region

Northeast 1,524 760 859 664 3.8 2.7
Midwest 1,769 663 1,158 950 2.8 3.0
South 2,320 912 1,478 1,157 2.1 1.8
West 1,770 * 1,096 800 3.5 2.9

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
NOTE: All procedures except the following ICD-9-CM codes are surgical procedures: 
00.01, 00.02, 00.03, 00.09, 00.11, 00.12, 00.13, 00.14, 00.15, 00.17, 00.18, 00.19, 01.18, 01.19, 03.31, 03.39, 04.19, 05.19, 06.19, 07.19, 08.19, 09.19,
09.41, 09.42, 09.43, 09.44, 09.49, 10.29, 11.29, 12.29, 14.19, 15.09, 16.21, 16.29, 18.01, 18.11, 18.19, 20.31, 20.39, 21.00, 21.01, 21.02, 21.21, 21.29,
22.19, 24.19, 25.09, 26.19, 27.29, 28.19, 29.11, 29.19, 31.41, 31.42, 31.48, 31.49, 33.21, 33.22, 33.23, 33.29, 34.21, 34.22, 34.28, 34.29, 37.20, 37.26,
37.27, 37.28, 37.29, 38.29, 39.95, 40.19, 41.38, 41.39, 42.22, 42.23, 42.29, 44.11, 44.12, 44.13, 44.19, 44.32, 45.11, 45.12, 45.13, 45.19, 45.21, 45.22,
45.23, 45.24, 45.28, 45.29, 48.21, 48.22, 48.23, 48.29, 49.21, 49.29, 50.19, 51.10, 51.11, 51.19, 52.19, 54.21, 54.29, 55.21, 55.22, 55.29, 56.31, 56.35,
56.39, 57.31, 57.32, 57.39, 57.94, 57.95, 58.21, 58.22, 58.29, 59.29, 60.18, 60.19, 61.19, 62.19, 63.09, 64.19, 64.94, 65.19, 66.19, 67.19, 68.11, 68.19,
69.92, 70.21, 70.22, 70.29, 71.19, 73.4-, 73.51, 73.59, 73.91, 73.92, 75.31, 75.32, 75.34, 75.35, 75.38, 75.94, 76.19, 78.80, 78.81, 78.82, 78.83, 78.84,
78.85, 78.86, 78.87, 78.88, 78.89, 80.20, 80.21, 80.22, 80.23, 80.24, 80.25, 80.26, 80.27, 80.28, 80.29, 81.98, 83.29, 84.41, 84.42, 84.43, 84.45, 84.46,
84.47, 85.19, 86.19, 86.92, 87.01-99.99.
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