Number and standard error of discharges from short-stay hospitals with and without procedures and percentage with procedures and standard error, by selected characteristics: United States, 2008

			Discharges with procedures				
Characteristic	All discharges	Discharges without procedures	Total	With surgical procedures	Total	With surgical procedures	
Characteristic	arbenargeb	Number in the	procedures	Percent			
All patients	35 <b>,</b> 697	13,543	22,154	16,668	62.1	46.7	
Age							
Under 15 years	1,985	1,079	905	525	45.6	26.5	
15-44 years	10,469	2,933	7 <b>,</b> 536	5 <b>,</b> 956	72.0	56.9	
45-64 years	9,341	3,448	5 <b>,</b> 893	4,527	63.1	48.5	
65 years and over	13,902	6,082	7,820	5 <b>,</b> 660	56.3	40.7	
65-74 years	5,094	1,884	3,210	2,480	63.0	48.7	
75-84 years	5,488	2,413	3,075	2,193	56.0	40.0	
85 years and over	3,320	1,785	1,536	987	46.2	29.7	
Sex							
Male	14,371	5 <b>,</b> 967	8,404	6,157	58.5	42.8	
Female	21,326	7 <b>,</b> 576	13,750	10,512	64.5	49.3	
Region							
Northeast	7,574	3,027	4,547	3,180	60.0	42.0	
Midwest	8,062	3,259	4,802	3,784	59.6	46.9	
South	13,366	5,072	8,294	6,402	62.1	47.9	
West	6,695	*	4,510	3,303	67.4	49.3	
	Standard error						
All patients	3,760	1,546	2,352	1,836	1.4	1.3	
Age							
<i>Under 15 years</i>	482	255	232	143	1.9	1.6	
15-44 years	1,110	326	822	662	1.3	1.2	
45-64 years	979	374	646	524	1.5	1.4	
65 years and over	1,462	725	818	637	1.8	1.6	
65-74 years	559	233	357	301	1.8	1.8	
75-84 years	579	290	324	245	1.9	1.6	
85 years and over	347	214	152	102	1.8	1.3	
Sex							
Male	1,547	700	909	695	1.5	1.4	
Female	2,229	852	1,457	1,156	1.4	1.2	

Number and standard error of discharges from short-stay hospitals with and without procedures and percentage with procedures and standard error, by selected characteristics: United States, 2008

		Discharges		With		With		
	All	without		surgical		surgical		
Characteristic	discharges	procedures	Total	procedures	Total	procedures		
		Number in tho	usands		Percent			
Region								
Northeast	1,524	760	859	664	3.8	2.7		
Midwest	1,769	663	1,158	950	2.8	3.0		
South	2,320	912	1,478	1,157	2.1	1.8		
West	1,770	*	1,096	800	3.5	2.9		
* Figure does not most standard of reliab	ilitu on procioior	•						
* Figure does not meet standard of reliak NOTE: All procedures except the following			d					
1		2 1		01 10 03 31 03 30	04 10 05 10	06 10 07 10 00 10 00 10		
00.01, 00.02, 00.03, 00.09, 00.11, 00.12,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
09.41, 09.42, 09.43, 09.44, 09.49, 10.29,	· · · · ·							
22.19, 24.19, 25.09, 26.19, 27.29, 28.19,								
37.27, 37.28, 37.29, 38.29, 39.95, 40.19,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
45.23, 45.24, 45.28, 45.29, 48.21, 48.22,	· · · · ·							
56.39, 57.31, 57.32, 57.39, 57.94, 57.95,								
69.92, 70.21, 70.22, 70.29, 71.19, 73.4-,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
78.85, 78.86, 78.87, 78.88, 78.89, 80.20,	80.21, 80.22, 80.	.23, 80.24, 80.25,	, 80.26, 80.27,	80.28, 80.29, 81.98	, 83.29, 84.41,	, 84.42, 84.43, 84.45, 84.46,		

84.47, 85.19, 86.19, 86.92, 87.01-99.99.

Discharges with procedures